DEVON & SOMERSET
FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

M. Pearson
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY
To: The Chair and Members of the Resources SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
Committee THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
(see below) EXETER
DEVON
EX3 ONW
Your ref : Date : 7 November 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : RC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300
Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Thursday, 15th November, 2018

A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at
10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter to
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson
Clerk to the Authority
AGENDA

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

of the previous meeting held on 5 September 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 2 (Pages 5 - 12)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/17) attached.

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save




Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2 (Pages 13 - 24)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/18) attached.

Reserves Benchmarking (Pages 25 - 32)

Presentation to be given at the meeting by the Director of Finance (Treasurer). Slides
attached FOR INFORMATION.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Dr. Sian George and Lisa Compton
— Red One Limited) be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
following Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:

e Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any
particular person — including the authority holding that information);

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND

PUBLIC

8

10

Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 5 September 2018 (Pages
33 -34)

Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 attached.

Red One Financial Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 2
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/19) TO FOLLOW.

Red One Limited Credit Risk (Pages 35 - 38)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/20) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean (Vice Chair), Hendy, Peart, Radford
and Hook



NOTES

1.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda.

Reporting of Meetings

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the
meeting which is open to the public — unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair -
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the
Authority.

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any membe
[...]
gly. They should not be disclosed or passed on
to any other person(s). Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting. Members are also reminded that
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.




This page is intentionally left blank



*

*

Agenda Item 2

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

5 September 2018

Present:-

Councillors Coles (Chair), Biederman, Drean, Hendy, Peart and Radford

Apologies:-
Councillors Hook.

Also in attendance:

Clir. Randall Johnson

Dr Sian George, Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and
Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd] (for Minutes
*RC/12 and *RC/13 only)

RC/M1 Minutes

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the attendance list to add “(vice
Peart)” after Councillor Randall Johnson, the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May
2018 be signed as a correct record.

RC/2 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 1

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance
(Treasurer) that set out details of the treasury management performance for the first
quarter of 2018-19 (to June 2018) as compared to the agreed targets for the year.

Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services — the Authority’s Treasury
Management Adviser — was present at the meeting and gave an overview of the
Service’s performance to date against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.
He made reference to the following points:

e That economic growth had been weak in the first quarter of 2018-19 at 0.1 to
0.2% although initial indications in quarter 2 were that this had picked up to
around 0.4%. Whilst inflation had been running higher than pay growth until
recently, this had changed which had impacted on growth although it was
anticipated that this would fall back with inflation returning to around 2% later
this year;

e There had been increase in the bank base rate to 0.75% in August 2018
although no further rises were forecast until around September 2019;

e The Authority’s focus in past years had been on security and liquidity of its
assets over yield;

e The Authority had outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark of 0.53% with
a return of 0.71% in quarter 1 and investment interest of £0.021m; and

e There had been no new borrowing in this quarter with none planned and
current external borrowing reducing to £25.584m by the end of the financial
year; and

o the Authority had not breached its Prudential Indicators (affordability limits).

Page 1



*

RC/3

RC/4

Reference was made at this juncture to the level of Reserves held by the Authority
and whether this was being reviewed in the light of statements in the media in terms
of local authorities holding too much in Reserves at the expense of keeping precept
increases low. The Director of Finance (Treasurer) advised the Committee that this
was covered in a report later in the agenda (Minute RC/3 below refers). A Reserves
Strategy had been approved by the Authority in July 2018 and it was noted that there
would be expenditure of £6.4m from reserves this year which would bring down the
level held. Councillor Biederman commented that it would be useful for Members to
have a briefing note available to them in the event that they received questions on
such media statements to enable them to make an immediate and informed
response. The Director of Finance (Treasurer) undertook to action this.

A discussion was also held on the need to maximise the amount of income received
and, in respect of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which could be applied for
in terms of new housing developments in particular, that the Authority should ensure
that it was on the 1-2-3 list for local authorities.

Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 1

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/15)
that set out the Service’s financial performance during the first quarter of 2018-19
against the targets agreed for the current financial year. The report provided a
forecast of spending against the 2018-19 revenue budget with explanation of the
major variations.

The Committee noted that, at this early stage in the financial year, it was forecast that
spending would be £0.750m (1.02%) less than budget. The Director of Finance
(Treasurer) advised this was attributable largely to the savings on wholetime pay
costs due to high numbers of expected retirements together with additional grant
income that had been received due to late changes in National Non-Domestic Rates
(NNDR).

The Director of Finance (Treasurer) also explained the reasons behind the proposed
budget transfers set out at Table 3 of the report.

RESOLVED

(@) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of this report (and as set
out at Appendix A to these Minutes for ease of reference) be
recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for
approval;

(b)  That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against
the 2018-19 revenue and capital budgets be noted;

(c) That the performance against the 2018-19 financial targets be noted.

Local Government Financial Settlement 2019-20: Technical Consultation

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/16)
that set out a proposed response to the technical consultation issued by the Ministry
of Housing, Communities and Local Government in respect of the 2019-20 Local
Government Finance Settlement.

Page 2



*

*

*

RC/5

RC/6

RC/7

The Committee raised the need to comment on the point that flexibility was required
in respect of the ability to raise the precept locally in the same way as the Devon &
Cornwall Constabulary in 2018-19. The Director of Finance (Treasurer) advised that
the Authority could request such changes if the parameters were clear but suggested
that the Authority would be better requesting £5 as a cap due to the relative size of
precept.

The Director of Finance (Treasurer) added that the complexities of local government
funding precept flexibilities needed to be addressed and this had been covered in the
paragraph at 4.7 of the report circulated. The Committee noted that an additional
suggested comment was included in the response that would cover these matters.

RESOLVED that the proposed consultation response outlined in the report (together
with the additional comment at paragraph 4.7) be approved by the Committee for
submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George, Andrew Andreou
and Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority
appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd] be excluded from
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial
and business affairs of any particular person — including the authority holding that
information.

Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 16 May 2018

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George,
Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas
[Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd], were
excluded from the meeting).

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be
signed as a correct record.

Red One Limited Financial Performance: Q1

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George,
Andrew Andreou, Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell and Thomas
[Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd], were
excluded from the meeting).

(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal interest in this matter but
participated in the debate in accordance with the dispensation granted by the
Authority at its Annual Meeting on 8 June 2018 — Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers).

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance
(Treasurer) (RC/18/17) that gave an update on the current financial position in
respect of Red One Ltd. for Quarter 1 of 2018-19.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.28 pm

Page 3



APPENDIX A - BUDGET TRANSFERS (MINUTE RC/3 ABOVE REFERS)

Line Description Debit Credit
Ref £m fm

Transfer of budget for staff and office costs from Business Intelligence Hub to the newly
formed Data Architecture and Management Team.

4 Non-Uniformed Staff 0.279
5 Training 0.003
14 Equipment & Furniture 0.004
22 Publications/Subscriptions 0.001
4 Non-Uniformed Staff (0.279)
5 Training (0.003)
14 Equipment & Furniture (0.004)
22 Publications/Subscriptions (0.001)

0.287 (0.287)
Maintenance of the New Dimensions assets will no longer be charged or reimbursed
through the Service accounts

30 Grants and Reimbursements 0.273

12 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance (0.273)

It was anticipated at budget setting that the full grant for the National Resilience New
Dimensions grant would be received in advance in 2017/18 and transferred to an
Earmarked Reserve. Only £129,713 was received in advance, with the remaining £815,586
to be received 
[...]
 annual and midyear
reports). This report, therefore, ensures this Authority is implementing best practice in
accordance with the Code and includes:

e The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement,
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Authority’s treasury management
activities;

e The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices, which set out
the manner in which the Authority will seek to achieve those policies and
objectives;

e The receipt by the full Authority of an annual Treasury Management Strategy
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual
Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the previous year;

¢ The delegation by the authority of responsibilities for implementing and
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and
administration of treasury management decisions.

Treasury management in this context is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money market and
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. ”

The preparation of this report demonstrates that the Authority is implementing best
practice in accordance with the code.

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

UK. The first half of 2018/19 has seen UK economic growth post a modest performance,
but sufficiently robust for the Monetary Policy Committee, (MPC), to unanimously (9-0)
vote to increase Bank Rate on 2nd August from 0.5% to 0.75%. Although growth looks
as if it will only be modest at around 1.5% in 2018, the Bank of England’s August
Quarterly Inflation Report forecast that growth will pick up to 1.8% in 2019, albeit there
were several caveats — mainly related to whether or not the UK achieves an orderly
withdrawal from the European Union in March 2019. Some MPC members have
expressed concerns about a build-up of inflationary pressures, particularly with the
pound falling in value again against both the US dollar and the Euro. The Consumer
Price Index (CPI) measure of inflation rose unexpectedly from 2.4% in June to 2.7% in
August due to increases in volatile components, but is expected to fall back to the 2%
inflation target over the next two years given a scenario of minimal increases in Bank
Rate. The MPC has indicated Bank Rate would need to be in the region of 1.5% by
March 2021 for inflation to stay on track. Financial markets are currently pricing in the
next increase in Bank Rate for the second half of 2019.

Page 6



2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

As for the labour market, unemployment has continued at a 43 year low of 4% on the
Independent Labour Organisation measure. A combination of job vacancies hitting an
all-time high in July, together with negligible growth in total employment numbers,
indicates that employers are now having major difficulties filling job vacancies with
suitable staff. It was therefore unsurprising that wage inflation picked up to 2.9%, (3
month average regular pay, excluding bonuses) and to a one month figure in July of
3.1%. This meant that in real terms, (i.e. wage rates higher than CPI inflation), earnings
grew by about 0.4%, near to the joint high of 0.5% since 2009. (The previous high point
was in July 2015.) Given the UK economy is very much services sector driven, an
increase in household spending power is likely to feed through into providing some
support to the overall rate of economic growth in the coming months. This tends to
confirm that the MPC were right to start on a cautious increase in Bank Rate in August
as it views wage inflation in excess of 3% as increasing inflationary pressures within the
UK economy. However, the MPC will need to tread cautiously before increasing Bank
Rate again, especially given all the uncertainties around Brexit.

In the politica
[...]
e level of funds was dependent on the level of reserves, timing of precept
payments, receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme.

Benchmark Benchmark Return Authority Investment interest
Performance to Quarter 2
3 Month LIBID | 0.61% 0.86% £0.043m.

As illustrated, the Authority outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark by 0.25bp. It is
currently anticipated that the actual investment return for the whole of 2018-19 will
exceed the Authority’s budgeted investment target by £77k. A full list of investments
held as at 30 September 2018 are shown in Appendix A.

Borrowing Strateqy

Prudential Indicators:

It is a statutory duty for the Authority to determine and keep under review the “Affordable
Borrowing Limits”. The Authority’s’ approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are
outlined in the approved TMSS.

A full list of the approved limits are included in the Financial Performance Report 2018-
19, considered elsewhere on the agenda, which confirms that no breaches of the
Prudential Indicators were made in the period to September 2018 and that there are no
concerns that they will be breached during the financial year.

Current external borrowing

The Authority has not taken any external loans since June 2012 and has been using
cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount of outstanding external
borrowing as at 30 September 2018 was £25.584m, forecast to reduce to £25.537m by
the end of the financial year as a result of standard loan repayments. All of this debt is at
fixed rate with the remaining principal having an average rate of 4.10% and average life
of 25.5 years.

Loan Rescheduling

No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. The Authority will continue to
work closely with our treasury advisors to explore any opportunities to repay existing
loans, however current Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) early repayment rates mean
there is no financial benefit in undertaking premature loan repayment at this time.

New Borr
[...]
assuming higher interest rates throughout the year.

AMY WEBB

Page 10



Director of Finance (Treasurer)

Page 11



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/18/17

Maximum
to be Amount Call or Period Interest
Counterparty invested Invested Term invested rate(s)
fm fm
Bank of Scotland 7.000 2.100 T 12 mths 0.85%
3400 T 12 mths 0.90%
1.500 T 12 mths 0.90%
Barclays Bank 8.000 3.000 T 6 mths 0.81%
2.000 T 6 mths 0.78%
3.000 T 6 mths 0.82%
Instant
Barclays FIBCA 0.001 C Access  Variable
Instant
Blackrock 5.000 0.500 C Access  Variable
Coventry 4.000 3.100 T 6 mths 0.79%
Goldman Sachs 7.000 2.000 T 6 mths 0.80%
5.000 T 6 mths 0.91%
Lloyds Bank 2.000 2.000 T 12 mths 0.90%
Santander 7.000 1.000 T 6 mths 0.84%
1.000 T 6 mths 0.68%
3.000 T 12 mths 0.94%
1.000 T 6 mths 0.88%
1.000 T 6 mths 0.86%
Instant
Standard Life 6.000 0.805 C Access  Variable
Sumitomo Mitsui 7.000 5.000 T 12 mths 0.85%
2.000 T 6 mths 0.82%
Thurrock Borough Council 5.000 3500 T 12 mths 0.97%
|Total amount Invested 45.906

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT REFERENCE
NO.

RC/18/18

MEETING

RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING

15 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19 - QUARTER 2

LEAD OFFICER

Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) That the budget transfer shown in Table 3 of this report, be
approved;

(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected
spending against the 2018-19 revenue and capital budgets
be noted;

(c) That the performance against the 2018-19 financial targets
be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides the Committee with the second quarter
performance against agreed financial targets for the current financial
year. In particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 2018-19
revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At this stage in
the financial year it is forecast that spending will be £0.825m less than
budget, a saving of 1.12% of total budget.

RESOURCE
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report.

EQUALITY IMPACT
ASSESSMENT

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating
from this report.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Summary of Prudential Indicators 2018-19.

LIST OF BACKGROUND
PAPERS

None.

Page 13




1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

INTRODUCTION

This report provides the first quarterly financial monitoring report for the current financial
year, based upon the position as at the end of September 2018. As well as providing
projections of spending against the 2018-19 revenue and capital budget, the report also
includes forecast performance against other financial performance indicators, including
the prudential and treasury management indicators.

Table 1 below provides a summary of performance against the key financial targets.

TABLE 1 -PERFORMANCE AGAINST KEY FINANCIAL TARGETS 2018-19

Key Target Target Forecast Outturn Forecast Variance
Previous Previous
Quarter 2 Quarter Quarter 2 | Quarter
% %
Revenue Targets
1| Spending within agreed £73.871m £73.046m £73.121m 1.12% 1.02%
revenue budget
2 | General Reserve Balance | 5.00% 7.19% 7.19% (2.19)bp* | (2.19)bp*
as %age of total budget
(minimum)
Capital Targets
4 | Spending within agreed £6.423m £4.580m £6.423m (28.69%) | (0.00%)

3 | capital budget

4 | External Borrowing within | £27.029m £26.747m £26.896m (1.04%) (0.49%)
Prudential Indicator limit

5 | Debt Ratio (debt charges | 5.00% 3.93% 3.95% (1.07)bp* | (1.05)bp*

over total revenue budget)

*bp = base points

The remainder of the report is split into the three sections of:
e SECTION A - Revenue Budget 2018-19.
o SECTION B - Capital Budget and Prudential Indicators 2018-19.
e SECTION C - Other Financial Indicators.

Each of these sections provides a more detailed analysis of performance, including
commentary relating to the major variances.

SECTION A - REVENUE BUDGET 2018-19

Table 2 overleaf provides a summary of the forecast spending against all agreed
subjective budget heads, e.g. employee costs, transport costs etc. This table indicates
that 
[...]
9m

e DFSRA General Fund = £5.315m

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save



Reserves make-up

Make up of Reserves 2018/19 - English FRA

Unspent
grants
7%

-
)

‘%Digital Transformation
W 2%

o

Carry forwards
3%

Insurance
5%

Training
0%

Recruitment Reorganisation

1% 7%

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save




Reserves Make Up

Unspent grants

29, Make up of Reserves 2018/19 - DSFRA

T¢ obed

Carry forwards
1%

Budget pressures
7%
Training
0%
Reorganisation
7%

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save



Comparison

Make up of Reserves

-
o)
S m All English
w FRA
R

B DSFRA

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 2
	5 Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2
	6 Reserves Benchmarking
	8 Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 5 September 2018
	10 Red One Limited Credit Risk



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

15 November 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Coles (Chair), Drean (Deputy Chair), Radford, Hook and Wheeler (vice Peart)
Also in attendance:-
Dr. Sian George and Lisa Compton – Red One Ltd. and Councillor Saywell – Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Director of Red One Ltd.

Apologies:-
Councillors Biederman and Hendy

* RC/8  Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be signed as 
a correct record.

* RC/9 Treasury Management Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 2
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/17) that set out details of the treasury management performance 
for the second quarter of 2018-19 (to September 2018) as compared to the agreed 
targets for the year.
Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services – the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Adviser – was present at the meeting and gave an overview of the 
Service’s performance to date against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  
He made reference to the following points:

 The first half of 2018/19 had seen UK economic growth post a modest 
performance at 1.5% with the interest rate remaining at 0.75% currently.  The 
quarterly inflation report forecast was that growth might rise to 1.8% in 2019 
albeit with a caveat in terms of Brexit.  The Bank Base rate needed to be in 
the region of 1.5% by March 2021 for inflation to stay on track; 

 The bank base rate was currently 0.75% with a further rate rise forecast for 
the second half of 2019;

 The Authority’s focus remained on security and liquidity of its assets over 
yield; 

 The Authority had outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark of 0.61% with 
a return of 0.86% in quarter 2 and investment interest of £0.043m; and

 There had been no new borrowing in this quarter with none planned and 
current external borrowing reducing to £25.537m by the end of the financial 
year; and 

 the Authority had not breached its Prudential Indicators (affordability limits).



* RC/10  Financial Performance Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/18) 
that set out the Service’s financial performance during the second quarter of 2018-19 
against the targets agreed for the current financial year. The report provided a 
forecast of spending against the 2018-19 revenue budget with explanation of the 
major variations. 
The Committee noted that it was forecast that spending would be £0.825m (1.12%) 
less than budget.  The Director of Finance (Treasurer) advised this was attributable 
largely to the savings on uniformed pay costs made as a result of the pay settlement 
for 2018-19 which was 2% instead of the 3% that had been included within the 
budget.
The Director of Finance (Treasurer) also explained the reasons behind the proposed 
budget transfers (£0.081m) as set out at Table 3 of the report.
Reference was made to the Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) and the Director of 
Corporate Services elaborated upon the utilisation of this within Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service.  He undertook to submit a report to the Committee on this 
matter in due course.
RESOLVED 

(a) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of this report be approved;
(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 

the 2018-19 revenue and capital budgets be noted;
(c) That the performance against the 2018-19 financial targets be noted.

* RC/11  Reserves Benchmarking
The Committee received for information a presentation given by the Director of 
Finance (Treasurer) in respect of the benchmarking survey that had been led by 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (DSRS) across the Fire Sector (for English 
Fire & Rescue Authorities {FRAs}) and which would be used to inform the submission 
to be made by the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) for the next Spending 
Review.
The presentation covered the following areas:-

 The level of total useable reserves held as compared with the revenue 
budget;

 General fund reserves as compared with the revenue budget;

 The reserves make up.
The Committee noted that the Service had a higher level of useable reserves held 
than the average for English FRAs, which was due largely to the strategy to invest in 
capital (58% of total reserves) as compared with the average (45%) and in Digital 
Transformation (16% of total reserves) compared with the average (2%).  The 
Committee commented that this reflected the Authority’s forward thinking strategy to 
invest in change that would help to secure a sustainable operating model.  The 
Committee also noted that the Authority’s total reserves was forecast to dip by 2022-
23 in line with the national trend.  



It was further noted that the Authority’s General Fund reserve was 7.1% currently 
compared to the English FRA average of 8.75% and it was expected that this would 
remain fairly static (dipping to 6.8%) compared to the English FRA average which 
was forecasting a dip to about 5% by 2022-23.  It was noted that 5% was the CIPFA 
recommended level for General Fund reserves.  An assessment had been 
undertaken which indicated that the Authority’s reserves needed to meet potential 
financial risks should be £5.329m with the Authority’s General Fund reserves 
currently held being ££5.315m.
In terms of the make-up of reserves, the Authority was not dissimilar to the other 
FRAs although the notable variance was that the Authority had invested substantially 
in Digital Transformation (16%) compared with the other FRAs (2%).
Councillor Drean expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the excellent work 
that had been undertaken by the Director of Finance and her team on the reserves 
benchmarking survey.

* RC/12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George and Lisa Compton 
[Red One Ltd.] and Councillors Saywell [Authority appointed Non-Executive Director 
on the Board of Red One Ltd] be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Act, namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.

* RC/13  Restricted Minutes of the Resources Committee held on 5 September 2018
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George and 
Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillor Saywell [Authority appointed Non-
Executive Director on the Board of Red One Ltd], were excluded from the meeting.
(Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter but in accordance with 
the dispensation granted by the Authority at its Annual Meeting on 8 June 2018 – 
Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers – remained for the debate).
RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

* RC/14 Red One Financial Performance 2018-19 - Quarter 2
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George and 
Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillor Saywell [Authority appointed Non-
Executive Director on the Board of Red One Ltd], were excluded from the meeting.
(Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter but in accordance with 
the dispensation granted by the Authority at its Annual Meeting on 8 June 2018 – 
Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers – remained for the debate).
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/19) that gave an update on the current financial position in 
respect of Red One Ltd. for Quarter 2 of 2018-19.



* RC/15  Red One Limited Credit Risk
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, during which the press and public, with the exceptions of Dr Sian George and 
Lisa Compton [Red One Ltd.] and Councillor Saywell [Authority appointed Non-
Executive Director on the Board of Red One Ltd], were excluded from the meeting.
(Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter but in accordance with 
the dispensation granted by the Authority at its Annual Meeting on 8 June 2018 – 
Minute DSFRA/5(a) refers – remained for the debate).
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/18/20) that set out details of the credit risk assessment.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.55 pm


